दक्षिण क्षेत्रीय समिति राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद (भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Southern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

AUG

AU

8073 128067

F.SRO/NCTE/APSO3914/B.Ed.-AI/APSO9564/B.Ed.-AI/KA/2021/

Date:

## TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART III SECTION 4 ORDER

WHEREAS, the recognition was granted to the institution namely Rashtriya Sanskrit Sansthan, Rajiv Gandhi Campus, Sringeri, Chikmagalore District, Karnataka-577139 run by Rashtriya Sanskrit Sansthan, Sringeri, Chikmagalore District, Karnataka vide SRC (NCTE) order no F.No.SRO/NCTE/B.Ed.-AI/2004-2005/5240 dated 30.01.2006 for conducting B.Ed. course of one-year duration from the academic session 2005-2006 with an annual intake of 100 students which includes the existing intake of 60 and an additional intake of 40.

AND WHEREAS, a copy of notification dt. 30.04.2020 has been received from Central Sanskrit University, Rajiv Gandhi Campus, Sringeri (Karnataka) informing that pursuant to notification Gazette of India dt. 25.03.2020 the institution "Rashtriya Sanskrit Sansthan (Deemed University) Rajeev Gandhi Campus, Sringeri, Karnataka" start functioning as "Central Sanskrit university, Rajiv Gandhi Campus, Sringeri (Karnataka)."

AND WHEREAS, the SRC in its 400th Meeting held on 13th & 14th July 2021 has considered the matter and decided as under: -

"The original files of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and documents furnished by the institution were carefully considered by the SRC and the following observations were made:

The committee considered the request made by the institution for change of name of the institution from "Rashtriya Sanskrit Sansthan (Deemed University)" Rajeev Gandhi Campus, Sringeri, Karnataka to "Central Sanskrit University, Rajeev Gandhi Campus, Sringeri, Karnataka" in light of the Central Sanskrit Universities Act, 2020 notified in the Gazetted of India on 25.03.2020.

The Committee further directed to change in the records and website accordingly."

NOW THEREFORE, considering above decision in view necessary amendment be carried out in the records and website of NCTE as "Rashtriya Sanskrit Sansthan (Deemed University)" to "Central Sanskrit University, Rajeev Gandhi Campus, Sringeri, Karnataka".

V Order. (T. Pritam Singh) **Regional Director** 

कार्यालयः जी-7, सैक्टर-10, (नियर सैक्टर-10 मैट्रो स्टेशन), द्वारका नई दिल्ली-110075 कार्य क्षेत्र : आंध्र प्रदेश, तेलगांना, कर्नाटक, तमिलनाडु, पुडिचेरी, अंडमान निकोबार, लक्षद्वीप, केरला

Office : G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka New Delhi-110075

Jurisdiction : Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Karnataka, Tamilnad Pudicherry, Andamana & Nikobar, Lakshadweep, Kerala E-mail : src@ncte-india.org Website : www.srcncte.in

The Manager Govt. of India Press Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 054

## Copy to: -

1. The Secretary/ Principal Central Sanskrit University, Rajeev Gandhi Campus, Sringeri, Chikkmagaluru District, Karnataka-577139.

The Principal Secretary, Department of Education (In-charge Teacher Education) Govt. of Karnataka 2. M.S. Building, Dr. Ambedkar Veedhi, Bangalore-560001 Bangalore-560001, Karnataka.

## 3. The Registrar, and and OSOS NO.05 ab noise it in the very state of the data and the very state of the data and the very state of the ve

Central Sanskrit University, Rajeev Gandhi Campus, Sringeri, Chikkmagaluru District, Karnataka-577139.

4. The Secretary,

Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.

- 5. The Under Secretary (IT and E-governance), National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Dwarka Sector - 10, New Delhi - 110075.
- 6. The Computer Programmer (IT Cell), Southern Regional Committee, National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi- 110075.

8. Institution file.

9. Guard file.

**Regional Director** 

"Central Sanslorit university, Rajiy Gandhi Canu